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1 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULAT'.iON. 
:No. 38 - FOUL LANGUAGE -· PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD OF LICENSEE AND 
CORPORATIONS.WITH COMMON STOCKHOLDER - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 
DAYS.,· · · -

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
. Proceedings against · -

Count Cafe Corporation 
39-41 E.- Milton Avenue 
RahWa.y, N •. ·J.il, 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License ·C-22, issu~d by the ") 
Municipal ·Board of Alcoholic 

,,, ) - . 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 
Beverage Control of the .City of ) 
Rahway.· · ''. ;-· 

- - - - - - - - ~ -- - - - __; - ;....., - ~) 
Licensee, by Herman Hochberg, President, Pro se .. ·- I 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq8, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 
. I 

BY THE DIRECTOR: ! 

" · Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that'. on:'· 
Sunday, May 8, 1966, it (l)sold a pint·bott~e of whiskey .f9r: · 

• off-premises· co.nsum:ptio_ n, 
0 

in violation or· Rule 1 of State. R~. gu_ la·­
tion No. 38,- and (2) permitted ·foul, filthy and o·bscene lan·guage-.:· · 
by management personnel, .in violation of Rule 5 of State Regula-

.. tion No. 20 •. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license . 
. by the Director for thirty-five days effective September 28, 1965, · 
for possession of an· alcoholic be.verage not truly labeled" : Re · 
The Count ·care, Bullet1n-1643, ·Item 3~ In addition,: Div1s19n . .- .:-' .. 
records disclose the following with respect to Herman Ho·chb~rg· ·. · 
and Edward I,Iennion, re·spectively 89 and 10 per cente. stockholder~:·',·. 
of the corpora ti.on: - . · · ·. · · · .. · .·I · :·:" · 

. i 

I. 

L~ Li.cense then held by Herman Hochberg and Abraham Weiss . 
for premises 236 Market Street, Ne-wark, suspended by the Cotfllnis- . 
sioner for ten days. effective J\me 3, 1942, and for premises 81 
Main. Street, Madison, for· fifteen days ef.re·ctive October 11~ 1948, 
both for sale below minimum consumer price~ Re Weiss and H0chberg, 
Bulle 514-, Item 10; Bulletin 817, Item 8. · ' I .· 

2. License then held by Bloomfield-Adams, Inc .. for premises 
65 Washington Street~. Bloomfield (in which Hochberg and Hen4ion ... 
. were 89 and 10. per. cent. stockholders), suspended by the m~ic~- 1 

·,. 

pal issuin~ authority fo~ five days effective Oc~ober. 19,.1~60,. · ·: 
for thirty-five days effective February 24, 1962, and for .~hirty-. -
·five day~ . effectfv.e. May 17', 1965, . all for sales ~o mino.rs.o ' .. . .. 

• ' ' • < I ; ' ~ • - • ' • ' • • ' ~ • ,- ' ' 

...... _·" .~3e, License'· .then held ·by .'Oak"Tavern· (a corporat'i~nr for l · · · ~ . 

· ·'pr~mises,·193-195 Stuyvesant Avenue, Newark· (in which Hochbel-g and"· 
.. :- Herinion were. 89 and 10 per. c·ent. stockholders), s~spended bYi: the· ... ·-,:· 

. munt,clpal· ;issuing· authority for five· days. "effective· Mar '? , .. , ~962, ·' ·":_,,. 
. ·~·/and ··+or ~if teen· days effective ·J~ly 27, 1964, ·both f 9r, ".sales. to ... 
. ... minors. · · ·. · _ .. · · ~·. ! • 
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4. License then held by M 66 Bar (a corporation) for premises 
66 South Orange Avenue, Nei.vark (in which Hochberg and ·Hennion were .. 
89 and 10 per cent. stockholders), suspended by· the municipal issu­
ing authority for ten days effective January 6, 1964, for permitting 
a brawl on the licensed premises. 

. All of the circumstances considered, including the ·nature 
of the.violations charged, the confessive plea entered, and partici­
cularly the lengthy prior record, especial~y the number of ·suspen­
sions in recent years, the license will be suspended for ninety days, 

.. In addition, - the licensee is pointedly warned tha't con­
tinuing disregard fo.r the alcoholic beverage regulations may well 
result i.n outright rev9cation of ·the license~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of June 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-22 7 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Rahway to Cotmt Cafe Corporation, for premises 39-l+l E.j 
Milton Avenue, Rahway, be and the same is hereby suspended for the 
balance of its term, viz~, until midnight June 30, 1966, comrn.ene-
ing at 2 a.m. Thursday, June 16, 1966; and it is further i 

ORDERED that any repewal license that may be granted . 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended 1.lllt,il 2 aem~ Wednesda~, 
September 14, 1966~ 

JOSEPH P., LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - PR.IOR SIMILAR RECORD 1. 
LICENSE GUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS.. ! 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Joseph Mattera, Jr. 
t/a Country Liquor Store 
Wildwood Blvdo near Rte 9, 

1/10 mie to Rio Grande 
Middle Township 
PO Rio Grande, NG J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution) 
License D-1, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Middlee ) 

-------------------

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

Charles W. Sandman, Jr8, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F~· Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for. Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·The Hearer has filed 'the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to th.e following charge: 

11 0n January 15, 1966, you sold, served and delivere~ 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or in­
directly, to a nerson under the age of twent:y-one_(21) 

·years, viz~, Lava:l~tte R~.---, age l~; in violation­
of Hule 1 of State .n.egulation No;; 200 

I 

. ! 
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In behalf of the' Division, Lavallette --- testified that he 
was born 'on September 21, 1946, arid was nineteen years of age. . 

1 

. '. . . '1 -

On Saturday night, January 15, 1966, the minor· and James 
were driven to the licensed p!['emises (a retail package liquor: 

star~) by Bob .;. __ in Bob's automobile. They arrived at the licen\sed 
premises at ''.8: 15, 8: 20" and Bob parked his car facing the right , 
front of the building. \ The reaso:p. for going there was to buy beer~ 
Lavallette ha'd on his person a twenty-dollar bill of his own money and 
the sum of $2.80 given to him by his two c~ompanions •. He saw the : 

. lic~n·~ee in the liquor store and another man. who he thought was . 

. "dusting ·the_ shelves or something~" Upon entering·, he walked to a 
ca.se whe.re the cold beer .was stored and, not· seeing any Budweiser· 
beer, h:e asked for it, .whereupon a person identified as the. licensee 
(Joseph Mattera, Jr.)·came to his assistance. Two six-packs of BUd­
weiser beer were put in a bag by Mattera. The minor went to the. 
counter with the package and handed Mattera a twenty-dollar bill whioh 
he took out of .his wallet and received $17.20 change which Matter$. · 
took from the· cash register. The minor returned to the c_ar. with the 
beer •. At no· time was the minor q~estioned as to his ·age or requested 
to make a written· 'repre.sentation as to his age. '· 

On·cross-examination, Lavallette repeated the narrative 
as to the ·purchase of the. beer. In addi·tion, he testified that he· 
met his two companions earlier in· the evening at Grossi's restaur~nt 
in North· Cape May and they had to travel ·about four miles to get to 
the licensed p;remises although there were liquor outlets in North! 
Cape May. He denied being with the -pair on Friday night, January J:ll+e 
He admitted being interviewed by two police officers on Monday, \ 
January 17. , 

James --- testified that· he was eighteen years of age ·: 
~nd that he met Lavallette at.Grossi's. restaurant in North Cape ~y 

.on January,15,-1966. The witness and Lavallette were driven to the 
·licensed premises by Bob, arriving there at "about 8:15, 8:20 11 p.m.; 
and parked in front of a plate glass window. Lavallette was given 

· ·the sum of. $2.80 to buy two packs of Budweiser beer. He observed · 
·Lavallette enter the licensed premises. He was seated in the fron.t 
seat of the· car and had a clear view of the interior of the premises 

. and· he saw a man standing behind the counter wearing a blue shirt,i 
·whom he identified as the licensee Joseph Mattera, Jr •. Another man 

was also standing behind the counter. He observed Mattera hand 
Lavallette ·a brown paper_ bag, whereupon Lavallette pull~d out his. 
wallet, gave ~ ttera n something'' and Mattera took 11 something" out 

1
of 

the cash register and handed it to Lavalletteo Lavallette brought. 
the bag containing the beer into the car and the group drove off. : 
The .~tness admitted drinking some of the beer that night. · 

. . · ·on. cross-examination James __ testified that he had· be.en 
·."_~cquainted. with- iavalie'tte prior.-to January~ t5·,- ''1906' "but' h~<f 'not 

1be-en. in his -company on January ~46) He was questioned by Officer 
Robert Douglas' on Tuesday night, January 18. In response t? the . 
question, uwhy' did Officer Douglas come .to see you? 11

, the witness 
responded, "Because the place we had our car parked and drank the • 

·.be-er ·.some one had. ,stolen' gasoline· a couple of blocks away,., and ~hep.. 
;t:he:·police·were trying .to find out who it -was they saw the car I was 
1n;. and. tl1ey had the· license number, ~ut not· whose car it was, f:Llld . 
.. question~d the boy who took the ga s?l1ne, ~nd the boy. kn~~ nothing: 

. about:· it and told them about the drinking. . . : 
Y· . , .. 

. . . .Later, the witness added, nWhen Offl'cer Douglas came to. 
··:fie ·he asked me about drinking beer because he had already talked to . 
, Bob --- . and Bob· --- told him he was drinking beer, and he asked m.e . 
·:if·c· I kn~w anything~ ·.He asked rne ·what I did Saturday i:ight., He. asked . 
. the' girl I ·was.with and Bob---. }\fter I talked about that.he asked . 
·me .. if.·I knew anything about gasoline, but he aske.d me first about 

1
the · 

beer. 11 · 
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. The witness then added that on Friday night, January·i4, 
he and a_ Bobby -- pr~vailed upon a third person to purchase· two . 

·six-packs of Budweiser beer at the·cost of $2.80 at a bar in a 
different municipalityo On that Friday night the witness rode. 
around to hide the beer for use the following ·night 'GSaturday, 
Janua.ry 15) ~ . The beer was hidden behind a- _brick wall in Nort;h · 
Cape ·Mayo On Saturday night, January 15 5 fearing that ~wo six- ;· 
packs would be insufficient., they-decided to obtain additional beer. 

I 
.I' • • On redirect examination James testified that qn Saturday 

,. ni.ght, January 15, 1966, he and another male went to the place wfuere 
the beer had been hidden and found seven cans of the two six-pacfs, 
which they consumed at approximately 11 7, 7;30." 

. . . . i 
ABC Agent D testified that, in the course of his inves~ 

'tigation of the matter now on trial, he, together with Agent s, ! 

Lavallet;te, James and Bob, went t_o the licensed premises on : 
Wednesday night~ January 19, 1966, arriving there between 8:00_ I 
and 8:050 The minors directed the agents to the licensed premis$s. 
The two agents entered the licensed premises. and ascertained from 
the licensee's wife that the licensee would return shortly. Whem 
the· licensee walked in Agent D went out to the car where the boys 
were seated in, order to accompany Lavallette into the packag~ st0re 

_for the purpose of possible identification. The three minors st~ted, 
nThat is Mr. Mattera who just went in there. 11 Lavallette entered 
the licensed premises with Agent D and, upon identifying Mr. Mattera 
as the person who served him, he (Lavallette) was escorted out by 
the agent. Mattera denied ever seeing the minor before. 1 

I 
Agent S's testimony was similar to that of Agent Das to 

Lavallette's identification of Mattera· as being the person,who m~de 
.the sale·o He also testified that Mattera declared he did not re<;:og..;._ 
nize the minor and denied selling him anything. · i 

In defense of the charge Joseph Mattera, Jr •. t.estifie~ ! 
that he Wa.s the ovmer and licensee of the package liquor store · 

1 

involved in the instant· proceedinge On 'Saturday night·, January 15,. · 
1966, he was working behind the counter and a Mr. Costande came into 
the, store at approximately 7 p. m. and stayed with him to closing I . · 
timeo He never saw Lavallette prior to his coming in with the agent 
on January 19. A tape which the licensee declared was taken from 
the cash register and reflected all sales on January 15, 1966.,.was 
·~dmitted in evidence. The tape recorded no transaction of $2.BOJ 
the cost of two six-packs of Budweiser beer. j. 

- On cross-examination the licensee testified ~hat he I 

started. each business day with a zero marking on the cash register 
·tape and, at the end of each day, he would write the date ·on the: 
. tape, and he followed that procedure on January 15. He regula:rl:V" 
wore·a blue shirt and trousers while on duty. He did not recall: . 
selling any Budweiser beer at all on the night· in question• Busi.nes.s 
was ,slow that night. · 1-

. · George Costande testified that he helps out the licens~e 
',, occasionally and was in the licensed premises from about 7 p.m.~ to 

closing time, i.e. , 10 p ~ m. on January 15, 1966. A small volume 1 

· 

of business was transacted. ·. H~ was in the store continuously fr6m 
_· 7 to 10, and he did not see Lavallette in the store either on th~t 
'night or on any other occasion" The tape· offe~ed in evidence waf .. 
similar. to the tape which Mattera removed from the cash register! 
on ,January 15 o 

On cross--examination the witness declared that he saw. 
Mattera writing the date "1-15-66" on the tapeo However, he did' .. 

',mot see the total amount taken in that day. The remainder of the 
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·cross-examination was mainly corroborative •. 
. ' 

. • 1 In summation the licensee's attorney in effect argued" 
that the Division had not substantiated the charge by a fair ; 
preponderance of the believable evidence. 

I 
I 

.. It is a firmly· established principle that disciplina~y· · 
proceedings against liquor licensees, such as in the instant pro­
ceeding, are civil in nature arid require proof by a preponderanc·e 
of the believable evidence only. Butler Oak Tavern v. Division of 
of Alcoholic Beverage Cont_rol, 20 N.J. 373 (1956); Hornauer v. 1 

·n1vis~on of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 40 N.J. Super. 501 (1956). 
This principle was re-echoed in the case of Howard Tavern, Inc. v. 
Division of Alcoholic Bev<?r'!.KEL Co!lt_rol (App·. Div. 1962), ·not offi..:. 
cially reported, reprinted in Bulletin 1491; Item.1. : . 

Since it was conceded that this proceeding presents a 
strictly factual situation, the credibility.of the witnesses m~st 

.be weighede , 

I have had an opportunity to observe the demeanor of.the 
witnesses a.s they testified, and I have made a careful analysis 
and evaluation of their testimonys I am impressed by the fact 
that the minor made positive.identification of the licensed 

.pre.mises .and of the licensee who served him. His portrayal of· the 
transaction (that is, the purchase of the beer) was fully butt:i;essed 
by the testimony of James, who also vividly described the transaction 
and identified the licensee as the person who waited upon the minor. 

1 

A searching cross-examination of the minor.directly : 
involved in the purchase, and of James, failed to reveal improper 
motivation on their par.t~ 

. - I 
A fair evaluation of· the evidence clearly leads to t~e 

conclusion that the .evidence preponderates in favor. of a finding. 
of guilt, and I so re_commendli · 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Director for twenty days effective September 11, 1962, for 
.similar violation. Re Mattera, Bulletj.n 1472, Item 5o 

It is therefore further recommended that, the prior 
record.of suspension of l~cense_for similar violation within t~e 
past five years considered, the license be suspended for twenty-
five days. ·Re Luchetti, Bulletin 1613, Item 5. . I· 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were file_d pursili.ant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16_. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein,_ 
including the transcript of the test.imony and the Hearer• s report, 

··I concur in the findings and conclus'ions of the Hearer and adopt 
his recom.mendations. 

Accordingly., it ··is, on this 20th day of June, 1966, 

ORDERED .that Plenary Retail Distribution License D~l, 
··issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Middle to -: · 
.-·Joseph Mattera., Jr., t/a Country Liquor Store, for premises Wil¢1- · · 

, · ·wood Boulevard near Route 9, 1/10 mile to Rio Grande, Middle ·Town-. 
· :ship, be and the.same is hereby suspended for the balance of.its· 

term, viz., .until midnight, Jurie 30, 1966, commencing at 9:00 a.m. ·.·: 
.· M6~day,. June 27, 1966; and it is further 
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ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
·shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 9:QQ. aem~ Friday, 

.. Ju~Y- 22, 1966@ · 
1

. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
·DIRECTOR . 

. 3" ~EIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLAWFUL SALE .. OF ALCOHOLiC 
BEVERA.GES IN SPEAKEASY - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND CASH ORDERED 
·FORFEITED~ . . . 

In the· Matter of .the Seizure ·) 
on February 6, 1965 of a quantity 
cif alcoholic beverages and $15.00 ) 

,• . I) 

Case No. ·11,588 

on Hearing in cash in a dwelling at 51 Herbert 
Place, in the City of Ne~rk, County ) 
of Essex and State of New JerseyG 

. - - - - - - - - - - ·~ ....:. - - ~ ·-- -- - _) 
.CONCLUSION'S· .and ~~ER 

Arthur J~ .Breitkopf,. Esq., appearing for Nicholas Valvano. 
David s. P~ltzer~ Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 1 

~everage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The ·Hearer h~s filed the following .. Report herein:. 

Hearer's Report 
I 

This matter came on for hearing pursuant to·R.S. 33: 
1-66 ·and State Regulation No. 28 to determine whether 11 con- . 

1 

tainers 6f alcoholic beverages and. $15.oo in cash, more parti- ~· 
cularly set forth in an inventory attached hereto, made.part ! 

. hereof and marked Schedule 11A15
,, .. · seized oh Februa;ry 6, 1965 at a I 

.dwelling at 51 Herbert Place, .Newark, Ne.w Jersey,· constitute· 
unlawful property and. should be forfeited. . • · · · . ·. · .. 

. The seizure was made in the course of an· investigation .. j\ 
by ·local police officers of a complaint that a disorderly house) ; 
was being conducted ·at these premises, involving illegal liquor I · 

activi.ty, i.oe• sale of alcoholic beverages without a license. ·:. 
. . i . 

. . The hearing was ·consolida·ted With a hearing on. Seizure:. 
Case Nolf 11,593, Bulletin 1864 Item .4, rela.ting to the same. prem-\·. 
ises in order to expedite these matters,, albeit involving a1·rre·r~nt ._. 
seizures on different dates. However, . separate Hearer•.s reports.!.· .. " 
are. submitted as a_practicable course herein~ 

~ . . 
,. 

An appearance wa_s ·entered by Nicholas Valvano,. .who sough(·.· .. . 
·the return of the seized property~· ·There was entered _into evidence. '· .. . 
·the affidavit of mailing, affidavit of.publication, notice .of hearing,. 

•·· ·inventory and the Di vision chemist' s report, duly certified by t~e ._· <.:, .. · 
·Dire.ctor. · · ·, · : ... i '; ... '. .. 

"": . • • : 1·: "" ·:" •• 

. The established facts, as developed th.rough the. testimony,·>".·· 
.. of ·lo.cal police ·officers are as follows: On February 6, 1965 · ·:. ,.·".·)'. 

.<:>'.local police" officers received a complaint of noise and disturbatj.c.e. ,;·: 
._ ... :·at premises· 51 Herbert Place, Newark. Police Officer Frank M.· ·;._ . ... ,.·'-:·· 

Donnellan, together· with three other officers, entered the said._: 1l; .. _.._,_ .• · .. 

premises and on .. the second floor observed one Anthony Caprio:,·· .,-·: · .... ,.,_. 
standing· behind a bar and serving alcoholic· beverage sf:. This bar·' ..... ,: ·' 

'was. located in a .large room which also contained a pool table and.· .... ··. 
·a: ... ·juke· box·. From his observation he further noted that upon serving· ..... 

':.the. patr_ons, he ·received cash paymen.ts therefor, which he place~·: in, .. :· . 
. ··,~ .. ,green tin. box under the bar. The officer then· entered· .the .. barroom 

. '. ,· 

. !. 
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·and .·se zed the bottles 9f al,coholic beverages together with the box 
· whi9h ·, ontained $15.00 in bills and coins. The seizure was adopt~d · . 

.. ~ nts ·of the Division. · 

: · On cross-examination, it was developed that there. were a 
number of individuals who were:sitting.around drinking alcohol+c . 

. beverage~· .at that time. ·The testimony of this officer was substan-· 
tia11y: corrobora.ted by Detective Mi9hael Russonella. . · .. : -

. .-.· -.. Caprio was thereupon. :arrested for being the propriet6r of . 
. a disord.~rly house in-·violation of the local ordinance; and seven · 

. iµ~l~. patrons were also arrested for being inmates of -a.( disorderly_ 
.house and were arraigned in the Newark Municipal Cou:i;t~ 

· . Caprio was f9und guilty of maintaining a disorderly house 
. and Valvano was found guilty of. being an inmate of a ·disorder.ly 
··house under -the· local ordinance.. On appeal to. the County. Court, 

and after a trial ,Q&. !1Q.Y.Q for violation of the local ordinance they'­
. were found "not guilty" and an order was entered for the return of 
the alcoholic bey.erages and the cash. · 

l· • It is obv-ious that such order is invalid arid.of: no eff~ct·-
.- with respect to· the seizecl:property because jurisdiction· with_·._ 
respect theret6 is v~sted in the Director of.Alcoholic Beve~age 
Control who. has the sole authority to dispose of ·such prope'rty.·1 .. 

· ··~- R. s~ · 33: l-66(a). · -· 1 _· ·. 

, Furthermore, the criminal proceedings under the local\ 
ordinance against the~e· individuals have no bearing upon the dispo-
sition of the, seized property in these proceedings. '· 

·The re.cords of this Division show that Il·O licens-e f.or; the· 
· sale. of alcoholic beverages was· issued to Anthony Caprio, ·' 

·>Nicholas Valvano or to anyone in the. premises in quest.ion. · 

. _ , _ The 'report · o-f the Div± sion chemist of a sample of, a one~· 
. quar.t ·bottle containing 26 ounces labelled J & .B Scotch Whisky, :;S.6 
.Proof, ·establishes· that it is an alcoholic beverage, fit for bev- · · 
e_~age,p~rposes,_with alcohol.by volume of 43%. · -' · -·: :

1
.- ·_ .-. 

. . . . ' . . . . . ._· . . · 1 ....... '· : 

- . · ·. -.. - ·I'ficholas Valvano, the claimant herein, sought the return.· _-.. --­
. of the -.alcoholic beverages and the cash. He gave the following [ · . 
account: .-. He o.pcupies .the premises with one Gerald Donnersta_g a:q.d 

.'on 'the ·night in question sponsored a birthday party for a frienq ·or. 
hi~, named Ni-ck Tedesco. He denied that there was any sale ._of .! 
liquor and e1Cpla1ned that the· coins ·in the tin box were used for the·· 
purpose of playing the juke box. · 1 

. . . .. . . . . . . . . .· . . . . . . ... j . . '· 
·. ·, ·._ -.· · .- On cross-examination, he qeni'ed.that Cap.rio or.anyone !else--.· 
sold liquor .from the bar and stated"·that, any of· the _guests had· the.···::· 

·.right· to ·go-behind the bar. to· serve themselves; they also had fr1,ee .· .~ ' 
.. a.cce_ss. _t? _.the tin. boJ;C for the purpos~ · o~ making. change.· ·The proceeds .. · 

. from .th~ j_uke box would be used for buying records. ~He was,. askefl ... 
. ; . .to explain why people were admitted to obtain free. drinks, yet hFd to _ 
·',payto play the juke box. ·His explanation; 11 !- live upst_airs. RLight?- -
.. :If somebody say. downstairs they want to play .'the j:uke box ·all riight , 

.... ·i:f9r· nothing.· . I don't want the quarters.·-' I wanted to .keep them from. 
" pla'ying _:tr T wanted to go to _sleep. · I couldn' t go .to ·sleep.· ·You .-

- .: · 1.et .a ·guy··play a juke box for nothing he .wil+ ·p~ay it all day loi;ig. 0 

•. ' . ; , ' • . \ . . -- I, 

. ·--~,+,. / · .. ·: He ... further· admitted tha. t when the police entered the "p~em-<:.:. 
>· ises: he· did not inform them t:qat· ·he was the occupant -of the premises 
··~'nor· did -he deny_ that liqu~r was. being illegally sold~-· He a1so · -. ... · · 
·~'.'.failed_ to tell them. that.the reason for this-gathering.:' was that.· he.'. 
. .'was ·holding a .birthday party for. ·his friend. With respect to· the· 

t ~· 

i 
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.. , :alcoholic beverages he could not specifically identify any of 
. _:_ . ···,the .. i terns tak.en except that he asserts, generally, that the 
.. · al6oholic bev~rages seized on this date belong~d to him. • I ' 

' .... ,.' 

1· 

I. 

Anthony Caprio- testified that he was pre·sent on l··; 
_fe'J?:rua.~y o,--1965 to.par-ttcipate in a birthday party but he denied· 
se3::ling: or:. serving any whiskey"to ·anyone. ·. · · ., . . · · ·· i- · -

· · ·: · ._ .. ·> · .. -.. \._' · .. · pn· crqss-examina ti on, he admitted being be~lnd · tti$" baJ -~­
;:\:·:_··~~tl~_-:,:·~$ai,_Q.·_-~hat·_ .it_ was. f?r· the· s_ole purpose o_f helpirig himsglf :· "toJ·_.;>··. 
'-.;_ .r:a.·.:·.c:Lup:.: so'da •. _:._He ·-expl~nned that any of the guests had· the· ri:ght:;:-_: .. · 

to go b_ehind the bar to. help themselves to drinks or to make.· I 
.. change from· the tin box located. there(j He further explained. I,. 

that it was very-easy for the guests to obtain drinks because · 
.··all the_ bottles had_ pourers on them. Finally, he stated that . 1. 

V<:-1vano had. told.h:im that.he (Valvano) had purchased.the whiskey), 
since yalvano was the sponsor of. this party. _ . · . · . . . . / . 

. . .- .. · - Detective Frank M. Donnellan, called in rebuttal, ~ta~ed · 
·that. -when he questioned Valvano after\.the arrest, Valvano stated ·. 
that he resided at an address other than these premises in_ques-/1 · · . 
tion. He .further stated Valvano was advised of the charge of ·. · · 
unlawful sale of alcoholic beverages' and at no time said·anything . 

. about a birthday party being held on the premises on the date iii. 
questi.on. .1 

1. 

I have had an opportunity to observe the demeanor of 
, this claimant -and to eyalua te .. his credibility as he testified. I , 

-_.before- me.:· I am singularly unimpressed with his testimony and j..: ,·. 
·am persuaded that it -is a fabrication, and unworthy of be.lie:f •. j: 
T.arrf equally ·unimpressed wi.th the testimony of Caprio because it 
_·does :violence to a sense of reality to believe that the patrons I' -. 

-on these. premises could obtain ·alcoholic beverages without cost: 
.and .yet .we·re required to pay to play the juke box. It is equal1y -. _ 

·--·incredible that there- would be free access to the tin box contain~:·.·'.· . 
. j:ng l)ioney with no supervision over, the said IDOiley • .. · .·. ·•·· .. ·. •• ·. r ' \. 

I am convinced, therefore, that the police officers .. \: ·. · .· 
. ·gave an accurate account of what transpired at that time. I am, . " 
· persuaded that the physic~l setup of these premises, which· inc:\_~ded · 
· the par, the bar stool _s, · the juke ~ox, the pool :table and the. ! . 

. cigarette machine; the pourers on the bottles of alcoholic beve:r1'ages~ 
-usually part o~ a prof:ssiona-1 operation; and the dispen·sing of/ .. · . -

drj_nks by Caprl'O and his acceptance of change therefor as obser:;-ed· ,._ · 
by the officers, all unmistakably manifested a speakeasy operation.·· ... · 
- _,. I . 

. , _ . I. therefore conclude that this claimant was engaged in . 
. . the sale of alcoholic beveragese Since this claimant did .not~ h~~e-. 
;_.·any,·license -authorizing him to sell alcoh_olic· beverages, the al<J!o~ · .. -

:- ... ··/·:holi·c· ·beverages are illicit and constitute unlawful property su~- · 
·, .·-~:·_·_:_Ject. :to forfeiture. R. Se 33: 1-~( i) _; · R. s. 33: 1-2; J:l· s. 33: 1~66 ;-

1

1
- .. · ... - •. · 

· Seizure Case No. 11,1+31, Bulletin 161+4, Item 3; Seizure Case No.-· _ 
__ ., . _:·. 11·~15_6·, -Bulletin 1557, ,It~m 5; Seizure Case No. 10,877, Bulletin· 

:,' .1569, Item 8. · · · · . I . . 

; . -;/· 

The seized alcoholic beverages are illicit because thly ·. 
-·were intended for sale without a license. R. s. 33: 1-1( i). · :Such. . 
illicit. alcoholic beverages, together with the cash, as set fort* _ 
_ in Sqhedule nA 11 her~in,_ which were used in this _operation,. const~.;. . 

. tute.·unlawful property and are subject to forfeiture. R.s •. 33:1-2;, 
.. ... ;·/~--~-~~", 33:1'""'.66; ·Seizure Case No9· 11,182, Bulletin 156_8, Item 5 •.. ··.I:' .. 

· · · ··:.;:_': ... ·. ·The Director has the discretionary at1thority to retur~1 .:. ,· ... 
. . . . p:·;roperty _subject to forfeiture~to a claimant who ·has established·~ · __ , ·· 

:·:':;:;.:::_, __ ,. <.:;,,_;~·.to{hi:S.'. .satisfaction that he has acted in good faith and .d!0._)10.tJ ·_:.'~·:>··,:;,:,~:: 
'I:~;~i\<}%:_\;:.::.~.)f~->;:~1ki.o~r,::-_ ,~f-:)iav~_. any _red 3on to believe that the ·. pr·op~··r~·y. _w.o~lq·· .. _"h~ ;,,~~:-~-~·~r:···~:.~~ 
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in unlawful. liquor activityo ·Rf) So 33:1-66(f) o In. addition-to . 
. th:is, . there ·must be .affirmative and convincing proof to support 

the claim of ownershipo In the absence of these essential . ! 

elements the Director has no authority to re'lieve the claimant 
of forfeiture. R.So:_,33:1-66(e) ;. Seizure Case ·Noet '11,022, ; 
Bulleti~ 1533, Item.b; Seizure Case No& 10,695, Blilletin 141!1+~ 

·rtem 6s · ; 

There· has ·been no credible evidence adduced here to 
support the·· claim of ownerphip of alcoholic beverages by this r 

.. claimant.. ·FJJ.rthermore, the preponderance of tpe testimony . 
·supports the charge·of the Division that this claimant Wa.s 
engaged in the proscriped liquor .activity. Accordingly_, there 
is an absence· of good faith. · · 

It is, .therefore, recommended that the application· for , 
the return of. the alcoholic beverages and cash be denied, and, 
that an order· be entered. directing the forfeiture of the pro­
perty .seized herein, as set .forth in the schedule annexed hereto. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's report within 
the time ·lim.ited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28. 

· After carefully considering the facts and circumstances 
P,erein, I concur ~n. ~he recommended conclusions in the Hearer.' s . 
Report and I adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

According:ly,- it is on this 13th day. of June 1966 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that· the seized alcoholic bew..;. 
erages" and $15 .oo ·in cash, more fully described in Schedule "A'' 
attached hereto, constitute unlawful property, and the.same b~· 
and are hereby forfeited in accordance with the provisions of: 

·: R.-s. 33: 1-66; and the said alcoholic beverages shall be retaiped . 
for the use o:f' hosp:itals and .State, county and municipal institu­

. tions or destryoed,-· in whole or in part, at the direction o~. ·the . 

. 'Director of .Alcoholic Beverage Control. · ·. ,;. 

· SCHEDULE "An 

JOSEPH. P. LORDI,. 
·DIRECTOR 

10 - containers of alcoholic beverages 
$15~90 - in cash 

( 

i 
-! 
I - . 
l 

I.,· 

1 · 

I 
I 
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4. SEIZURE·~ FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ALLEGED SPEAKEASY OPERATION -
INSUFFICIENT. ·EVIDENCE - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED RETURNED UPON· . 
SUBNISSION .. OF DETAILED .AFFIDAVIT OF . CLAIMANT 1 S TIT.LE SATISFACTORY 

.. ~O DIRECTQ.R.· . . 

~In the -Matter of the Seizure ) 
·_on ·March 14,. 1965 :of· a quantity 
·of alcoholic beverages in a dwelling ) 
at- 5:L .Herbert_ P_lace_, .i.n the City of 
Newark, .County· of Essex and State of ) 
New'.Jers~y~ . · . _ , 
- - - - - ._ ~- - - - - - - - - - - ._. .. J 

Case No. ll}s-93· 

On.Hearing 
'·· ··J_ ··,. ' 

. ' 

CONCLUSIONS ·a·:rid ORDER"'.-:-
• I 

. Arthur ·J. B·rei tkopf, _Esq. , ·appearing for G(3raid Dohn.er st~g • i 

David SQ Piltzer, Esq., appearing. for the Division. of ·Al~oholic 
· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer·'.has filed the· following Report herein: 

Hearer's Report I 
\ . 

T~is matter came on fQr hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:1~66 
. and State· Regulatiqn No. 28, ·to- determine· whe.ther a_· qu.antity of! 
alcoholic beverages, more particularly ~et forth.in an·inventory 

·attached hereto, m~de part h?r~of and marked _Schedu,le 11An, seiz~d 
on.March 14~ 1965 in a dwelling·at 51 Herbert Place, Newark, N. :J. 
constitutes unlawful property and should be forfeited· •. ' . . . \. ! . 

. . Tte seizure was made by iocal police. officers because~ :of' ... 
alleged unla.wful liquor -activity;·name-ly, the.sale.of alcoholic; , 

. beverages without a license at the said .premisese This hearing! 
.. was held: i_n consolidation with Seizure Case No ... 11, 5"88 ~ Bul_le~im 168_6 ~ 
·.Item 3 , because ·they both related to the· ~a.me premises, albeit 1 

.:- . 

·involving different s·eizures on different datese · Howev.er, it ·i9 . :-:. 
~onsidered practicabl~ to submit separate Hearer.'s ~eports in thes~, 
matt~rs. · · j 

·When the matter came on,for hearing, pursuant to·_R.:s'. !J3f 
1-66, Arthur Brei tkopf, Esq., an attorney .representing Gerald · ·' · 

·_Donnerst.ag appeared and entered a claim in. his behalf. · · 1- .. 
. , 

. ·He. explained that Mr. Donner stag was unable to appear i .····· 
at ·this ·hearing, without giving any specific reason ·-therefor •. ~t. ·· 
was· later learned that Donnerstag was in police custody on an _; 

: unrelated matter. on the date of this hearing. · · 
' • ' I 

''! .· 
There was entered into. evidence a Division· file. which·i · 

contained the affidavit of mailing, affidavit of . publi ca ti on·, . ·I:: 
notic~ of -hearing, inventory and the Division· chemist• s report· :1.:-
duly certified by the Director. · · · · · 1 

· ·" 

The Division sought to establish its case through the. ( 
te·stimony of Detective Michael Russonella of the Newark Police ; . 
Department. He testified as follows: He first visited:thes~. · 
premises on February 6, 1965 pursuant to· a complaint that a dis..; · ,. 
·orderly house was being conducted thereat during which there. was.· 
illegal liquor activity. As a result of· that visit certain· indi!~" _ .. · 

·vi duals were arrested and appropriately charged with the said · : . 
·_off.ense, under the local _ordinanceo Seizure Case Noe 11,588,. suJpra~:. · 

' .·... I 

·. · .. · . ··. O~ March 11+, 1965 this officer, accompanied by. three. ·::_-.-., ~ .. 
other.detectives, having. first obtained a search ·warrant,. ~ntere.d .... .. 

... these premises. He noted that the same physical congi tion- ___ exis"ced, ... _. · .. · 

.·namely,. a -large room .. h; ch contained a bar, bar stoo1·s ~ -~: jilke- b1ox):: .. ::··; 
cigarette m~ch~ne and a J. ool table, all of which m~?[1es:~rav~a5.nee~k"'.".'-·:· ea_sy opera ti one He also noted that there were al co.? c e e gt·' .... ··. 



BULLETIN 1686 PAGE 11 

· on the bar which were seized by these -police officerse However, 
·there was no one behind the bar on this occasion nor did he 
observe anyone serve any· al~oholic beverages to· the five persons 
then prese_nt in that r-oom. None of these persons, in fact, were 
con~uming any alcoholic b~yerage-se ·These persons were arrest9id 
together with other individuals who were found in and about the 
premise_s, and. one Achille Vuotto who was charged with being tHe 
proprietor- of a disorderly house. - " · 

·The seizure was ado.pted by agents of this· Divlsi.on~ ! -

On the basis of ·the_ e_vidence presented, I am persuaded 
that this Division has failed to establish a prima facie case 
of violation of R@S* 33~1-2 and ReS. 33:1-66~ -

While the officers obtained a valid search warrant and 
entered the premises lawfully, the testimony does not support 
L<i ... _,; -.~~ .. , -· '"' i-~.~ "'in_1_.:i.1f.rfnl sale of alcoholic beverages or of 
other unlawfu.i liqnoJ. -a.,~- •.• .Lid ty w1 thin tho provisions of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Law~ 

Accordingly~ the forfeiture proceedings must failo 

It should be noted that Achille Vuotto, one of the persons 
arrested, -was charged with being the· proprietor of ·a disorderly 
.house under ·local ordinance. 20 e 9 ~ and was found guilty of said_ I· 
charge after trial in the Newark Municipal Court$ Donnerstag 1-

was charged.with being an inmate of a disorderly house~ and wa~ 
found guilty, after trial, in the same Court@ · - : 

The difficult question now arises as to whom the alco- _ 
holic beverages belong and to whom such property should be returned. 

Since Donnerstag did not personally appear at this hearing~ 
the only testimony relating to the claim of owne~ship_comes from 
Nicholas Valvano. He states that he and Donnerstag were c,o~enants 
in this property and the liquor that was seized on February 6j 1965 
beionged to himG Thereafter, he states that he left the premises 
and went on vacation;· and that the whiskey that was seized on 
March 14th was purchased by and belonged to Donnerstag who, he 
asserts, was, in fact, the proprietor of these premises~ 

Since this is_ obviously hearsay testimony·~ and upon ·¥fpich 
I place little credence, it cannot be accepted as validly supportive 
of the claimant~s application for the return of the sald: alcoholic 
beverages. -

However, as a 'practical matter, I would recommend that ~he 
said alcoholic beverages be returned to Donnerstag upon;the following 
condition: that, within 30 days from the date of the service of\ the 
·within Hearer's report, he submit a verified affidavit setting f_orth, 
with supportive proof: I 

(a) 

(b) 

( d) 

That he was the tenant and proprietor 
of the premises in question on March 14, 
1965; 

That he purchased, with his own funds, 
and is the owner of the seized property; 

That he particularly and specifically 
identify _and itemize the alcoholic bev­
erag-~s which he claims belong to him; 

That he set forth the place or places 
and persons from whom he purchased the 
said alcoholic beverages, the dates on 
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1· which the same were purchased, and 
the sums paid therefor. . ! 

.• ..1 

{e) Such other facts which may help· to 
e·stablish his affirmative claim of 
title to -the said property. 

. f 
•' ~ . ':•: ... 

-·.-·· 

·._ .. -~·. -~\ .:-.:.~ 

. It· is further recommended that if such affidavit e.stab­
lishes to the. ·satisfaction of tt13.Director, that .this clat~nt 
has title to the said property, that ~n order be entered direct~ 
ing the return of the seized property to the said claimant.· 

Conclusi.ons.and Order 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer 8 s Report within 
the time limited by Rule 4 of State Regula.tion NoQ 28e _ · -

After cafefully considering the facts and circumstances-· 
herein, .I concur in the recommended conclusions in the Hearer• s 
Report and I.adopt them as my conclusions herein~ 

. . - . . ~ ' 

. . . . A ccord~ngly. t . it .1 s DETERMINED. and· ORDERED . that ·.if, on ·pr ~ 
~efore .the 18th day 01· July, 1966,. the· claimant, Gerald Donnerstag, 
files with the Director of· the Di vi_sion of Alcoholic- Beverage J 

Control an affidavit in the manner and form set forth in· the· within 
Hearer's Report setting forth such facts as estal;>li'sh, ·to the sapis­
faction of the Director, the said. claimant's title t·o the said pro- · 
perty, the same shall be returne.d to Gerald Donnerstage I. · _ :· · 

Dated: June 13, 1966 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
· · . DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE nAn 

·'.14 ·..;.. containers of alcoholic beverag_es 

I . 
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5~ DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS ~'SALE IN·ifIOLATION·OF STATE REGULATION 
NO if · 38 · - PRIOR R~CORD OF CORPORATION WITH COMMON STOCKHOLDER i· . 

i . 
LICENqE SUSPENDEP FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ . . . . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against 

ALSTO ENTERPRISESj INC~ 
74 Orient Avenue 
Jersey City, N~ J~ 

Holder or· Plenary 'Retail Consumption 
License C-118, issued by the Municipal 
.Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

.. of tb:e City_ of Jersey City@ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
) -~~-----,.~Gm~mC,~~~Gae81Po~-~..r.:a~~cs:g:.m __ ...,,..moc:a;;;.~i;:;:D.~~G1m--QP"tml:ilqzG.~.CIS' 

CONGLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

.Licensee, by Charles W~· Alston, Jra; President, Pro seG-_ 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control@ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

i' 
'. 

.' • I 

. Licensee pleads guilty to .a charge alleging that on Sunday j. 
May 22,_ 1966, it sold a 4/5 pint bottle of whisky. for off-prem~ses 
consumption,,_in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation-No~ J8e 

Although the licensee-corporation has no previous record.jJ the. 
license-then held .by 677 Ocean Avenue Corporation for premises 6i77 
Ocean Avenue; Jersey City· (of which corporation Charles Alston, 

1 

.vice-president or· the licensee-corporation, was _president) j was ~ 
·suspended by.the Director for ten days·effective .September·Io, 

. 1963, for siniilar· violation •. Re 677 Ocean Avenue Cor,.p,ora tion, 
· . Bulletin 1531,_ ItE~m · 5. · 

·The prior record of suspension of license· of 677 Ocean Avenue· 
.. Corporation for similar violation within the past five years con-
. sldered {Re Club Ali-Baba, Inco,.Bulletinl654; ~tem4), the : 
. lioense will be suspended for thirty days, with remission of · 

·· .. five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of 
.:twenty-five dayse Re·Barone•s Lounge, Inc., Bulletin 1670, Itemi 4o 

I . 

. ·Acco~,d!ngly, it is, on thi·s 13th day of June, 1966., 

ORDERED'. that _Plenary, Reta-11 ConsUDlption License C-118, 

JOSEPH. Pe LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

t 
I. 

i 
r 

i 
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( "-6~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO NON-MEMBER - SALE FOR OFF-. 
PREMISES CONSUMPTION BY.CLUB LICENSEE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 
30 DAYSj LESS ·5.··FOR P~EA_.. . ... ~, 

) · .In the. Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 
·LT;:;· LOUIS J •. FAL~ER POST #4290 . 

.. . V'. Fe W., INC e . ) 
261 Madison Avenue 
New Milford, Nii 'J. ·.) 

Holderor· Club License CB-2, issued ) 
by the Mayor and Council-of the 
Borough of New Milford. ) 

----------~---~~---

CONCLUSIONS · · · · 
AND ) . 

. ORDER 

Accordingly, it is, on thi_s 13th day· of June, 1966, · 

. ORDERED that Club License CB-21 issued by the ~ayor·.-and · ... · 
1 CQunci+ of the Borough of -New Milford to L.t~ Louis J~ Faller: Posi) 

#42.90, V. F. W"v Inc o 1 for· premises 261 Madie.on·:. :Avenue) :_New MilfordJ.,-. 
be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance.of its t~rm,: 

.. viz., until midnight, June 30, 1966-, commencing at 2:-00 .a~m~ . ' . 
Monday, June 20, 1960; and 1 t is further . . . 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be.gra~ted 
shall be and the same· is hereby_ suspended until- 2:00 a.m.· Friday; 
July 15, 1966. , 

JOSEPH Po LORDI~·· 
· DIRECTOR 

.·j 
I 
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.. · 7~ .·STATUTORY ·AUTOMATIC SUSPE.NSION -. "ORDER STAYING SUSPENSION.·'. ·'' 
. . 

·:. ' ~.,· . ;' .. 

;··Auto. Susp. #286 . . ) . .. · ' 
• •. F,' • 

... .. :, . ... .. · In the Matter of a Petition to Lift 
. ~ .. -.. the.Automatic Suspension of.Plenary·) 
· . · Retail Distribution I~ic~ns'e· D-40·, 

.. -- issued· by the· Municipal Boa~d of ) · on Petition 

ORDER 
· Alcoholic Be·verage · Control ·of the 

.. , . City of Clifton to 
·,,", 

) 

David Schneider and Irving Parker ) 
t/a Richfield. Liquors· 
1362.Clifton Avenue . ) 
Clifton, N. J. · 

····~ - - ,_ - - - - -- -- - -- - - - - - ·- _) 
· ·::;ri. ·:Donald Levine; Esq.,. Attorney for: Petit._ioner~. 

BY-:THE 'DIRECTOR:· 

. It appears from the petition filed herein. and, the ·:·.r~cbrds · . 
: of this: Division that' on June ·14, ,1966, David Schneider, one ·or ·the 
license·es-petitioners, was fined $50 and $5 .costs in ,the. ._Olif~qn 

. Municipal Court after being found guilty of: a' charge: c)f-",salefj)f'_. ··: · . 
. alcoholic beverages to a minor on May 6, 1966; in :violation:~r·:.· R .• s~-.: .,. 
33:1--77~ The conviction resulted in .the automatic sus.pension or! .··• 
petitioners' license for the balance of its terms R. ~r.· ·33:1~31~1~·-· .· 
·Beca·u~e of the pendency of this proceedingt the· statutory· automa-~ic . 
. suspension .has not been effectuated.. · · ·· · · : ·· ··· -

, I 

. . . It .. further appears that David Schneider has· .taken an. appeal : 
_,from· -his conviction to the Passaic County Court and. that,· in disci­
plinary proceedings conducted by the municipal issuing. author-1 ty. · · · 
wh~~ein the license was . suspended for fifteen days effect! ire July 7, .. :, · 

··l-9.66, an· appeal to this Division from that· suspension is b~i'ng .. taken~< 
~ .r • • ' •• ' • • ~ ... - ' • • • ' • • l • ' ".-. • 

.:·:<. ·: - :.-· _ . : In· fairn·es·s · to peti tioner_s, I conclude th~ t at· this ·t1:1Qe :·,·.: ~- · ·>· .. 
·(.,fhe -~rrect of the- automatic· suspel.}sion should be··-·teni~or~!-~ly ),ta~~d:::· .. _ 

·:pending the. o.utcome. of' .the criminal and discipl;inary. ?-Ppea,lp a::, '"·Re.<:,·.· 
«Kornbla.u, .. B~~e~in 1667·,. Item 5 o ·· -' ·, ·. ·:.~·. : . , · ·· · ·· · · 1-: , 

i-~~?·'co.rdingly' 1.t is,. on this 27th day of June; ::,i9~~·' . .· '.-·:\: :.'l,. 
f. 

.... _:: -ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspension-be stay.eel·'. ·i 

:: p~nding the entry of a further order herein. · 
. . . 

. JO~EPH p ... LORnr; .. 
DIRECTOR 

\ 
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-~$ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - .SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
..:10 DAYS~ LESS 5·FOR PLEAo 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

W Realty Incorporated 
t/a W Bar 
1478 South 9th Street 

. Camden, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Licenses C-183 for the year 1965-66 
ana·c-198 for the year 1966-67, -issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the Ci_ty of Camden111 

''! 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) AND ORDER· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

:J:,icensee, by Philip Wintheim, Vice President, Pro se~ 
Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic. 

1 

Beverage Contro.l! 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
Jurie 3, 1966, it ·sold mixed. drinks of alcoholic beverages to i 
two minors, age 20, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation·' 
NoQ 20Q . , . . . . ·, . 

-Absent prior· record, the license will be suspended .. 
for ten days, with remission of five days ·ror the plea entered;, 
leaving a net suspension of five days$ Re P§rzanese·~ Bulletinl 
1627, Item 6@ 

. ! 

Accordingly 9 it is, on this 1st day of July 1966, 
! 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-19~, 
issued by the Municipal Boara of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 1 

the City of Camden to W Realty [ncorporated, t/a W Bar, for i 
premises 1478 South 9th Street Camden, be and the same is : · 
hereby suspended for five (5) ~ays, commencing_at 7 a.m. Monday, 
July 11, 1966, and terminating at 7 a.m. Saturday,. July 16, 196b. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR. 

·9 o STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Sanford Kalb 

·. l 
I 

t/a Kalb Beverage Co. ! 
436 Hulses Road; Howell Twpo . 

1 

.. po Farmingdale, N. J.. . · _ . \ _. _ 
Application filed July 25; 196~ for place-to-plac~.transfer ;of· 
State Beverage Distributor's License SBD-97 from Highway #9,l 
Howell Twp D j PO Farmingdale, New Jersey .. : 

! • 


